

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LINDA JANN LEWIS; MADISON LEE; ELLEN SWEETS;
BENNY ALEXANDER; GEORGE MORGAN; VOTO LATINO;
TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General
Matthew.Frederick@oag.texas.gov

PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Associate Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM T. THOMPSON
Special Counsel

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. The Secretary Lacks a Sufficient Connection to Enforcement of the Challenged Statutes.....	1
A. The Secretary lacks the requisite connection to enforcement.....	3
1. Local officials are statutorily tasked with enforcement of the challenged provisions.	3
2. The Secretary’s general duties do not establish a sufficient connection to enforcement of any specific statutory provision.	6
3. Even if plaintiffs had standing, that would not establish the <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception to sovereign immunity.	10
B. Plaintiffs do not allege that the Secretary has enforced or threatened to enforce the challenged provisions.....	12
II. Sovereign Immunity and Federalism Principles Bar Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief.....	15
A. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ request for mandatory injunctive relief.	15
B. Prohibitory or declaratory relief against the Secretary would be ineffective.....	19
III. The Secretary Did Not Waive Sovereign Immunity.....	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Service.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dept. of Ins., Div. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	9
<i>Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm'rs v. EPA</i> , 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Bullock v. Calvert</i> , 480 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1972)	7
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	20
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	18
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 820 (M.D. La. 2013)	9
<i>Hawaii v. Gordon</i> , 373 U.S. 57 (1963) (per curiam)	16
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 15
<i>Kermode v. Univ. of Miss. Med. Ctr.</i> , 496 F. App'x 483 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020), 2020 WL 5759845	<i>passim</i>

<i>MidCap Media Fin., L.L.C. v. Pathway Data, Inc.</i> , 929 F.3d 310, 315 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Miller v. Hughs</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 768 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	9
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	18
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	18
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Perez v. Region 20 Educ. Serv. Ctr.</i> , 307 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Transnave, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>St. Tammany Par. ex rel. Davis v. FEMA</i> , 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	17
<i>In re Stalder</i> , 540 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2018, no pet.).....	7
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 974 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	9, 11
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 849 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	9
<i>Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996)	9

<i>Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. Sch. Bd. of St. Martin Parish</i> , 756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Tolpo v. Bullock</i> , 356 F. Supp. 712 (E.D. Tex. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 410 U.S. 919 (1973).....	9
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. La. Pub. Servs. Comm'n</i> , 662 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2011)	20, 21, 22
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	16
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
amend. XI	19, 20
art. III, § 2	11
39 U.S.C.:	
§ 404(a)	4
§ 404(a)(2)	4
§ 404(a)(4)	4
Fla. Stat. § 97.012	10
Tex. Elec. Code:	
§ 31.003	6, 7, 16
§ 31.004	7, 16
§ 31.005	6, 7
§ 82.003	7-8
§ 86.002(a)	4
§ 86.006(f).....	5

§ 86.006(i).....	5
§ 86.007.....	12
§ 86.011(a).....	4
§ 86.011(c).....	4
§ 87.027.....	13
§ 87.041(a).....	5
§ 87.0431(a).....	5
Tex. Gov't Code § 501.063	2
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
65.....	17, 19
65(d).....	17
